AMENDMENT NO. 1
TO AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
ICF JONES & STOKES, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 to Agreement No. A-13126 between the County of Monterey, a
political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”) and ICF Jones & Stokes,
Inc. (hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR?”) is hereby entered into between the County and the
CONTRACTOR (collectively, the “Parties”) and effective as of the last date opposite the
respective signatures below.

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into Agreement No. A-13126 with County on July 7,
2016 (hereinafter, “Agreement”) to provide on-call services for environmental planning and
consulting services for various federally funded road/bridge/building facilities projects located
within Monterey County (hereinafter, “services”) through July 7, 2019 with the option to extend
the Agreement for two (2) additional one (1) year period(s) for an amount not to exceed

$500,000; and
WHEREAS, the indemnification provision of the Agreement requires an update; and
WHEREAS, County has a continued need for services; and

WHEREAS, additional time is necessary to allow CONTRACTOR to continue to provide the
services required by the County; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to amend the Agreement to update the indemnification provision
of the Agreement and to extend the term for one (1) additional year to July 7, 2020 with no
associated dollar amount increase to allow CONTRACTOR to continue to provide services
identified in the Agreement and as amended by this Amendment No. 1.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:
I. Amend Paragraph 3.1 of Section 3.0, “Term of Agreement”, to read as follows:

The initial term shall commence with the signing of this AGREEMENT, July 7, 2016,
through and including July 7, 2020, with the option to extend this AGREEMENT for one
(1) additional one (1) year period.

2 Amend Paragraph 5.1 of Section 5.0, “Invoices and Purchase Orders”, to read as follows:

Invoices under this AGREEMENT shall be submitted monthly and promptly, and in
accordance with Section 4.0, “Compensation and Payments”, of the AGREEMENT. All

Page 1 of 4
Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. A-13126
ICF Jones & Stokes, Inc.
On-Call Services for Environmental Planning & Consulting Services
for Various Federally Funded Road/Bridge/Building Facilities Projects (RFQ #10499)
RMA — Public Works, Parks and Facilities
Term: July 7, 2016 — July 7, 2020
Not to Exceed: $500,000



invoices shall reference the Multi-Year Agreement (MY A) number #3000%2414, Project
Name and associated Delivery Order number, and an original hardcopy shall be sent to
the following address or via email to RMA-Finance-AP-GP@co.monterey.ca.us:

County of Monterey
Resource Management Agency (RMA) — Finance Division
1441 Schilling Place, South 2™ Floor
Salinas, California 93901-4527

Any questions pertaining to invoices under this Agreement should be directed to the
RMA Finance Division at (831) 755-4800 or via email to: RMA-Finance-AP-
GP@co.monterey.ca.us.

Amend Paragraph 6.2, “Indemnification for Design Professional Services Claims”, under
Section 6.0, “Design Professional Indemnification”, to read as follows:

CONTRACTOR shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless COUNTY, its governing
board, directors, officers, employees, and agents against any claims that arise out of, or
pertain to, or relate to the negligence, recklessness, or willful misconduct of
CONTRACTOR, its employees, subcontractors, and agents in the performance of
design professional services under this AGREEMENT, excepting only liability
arising from the sole negligence, active negligence or willful misconduct of
COUNTY, or defect in a design furnished by COUNTY, but in no event shall the
amount of such CONTRACTOR’s liability exceed such CONTRACTOR’s
proportionate percentage of fault as determined by a court, arbitrator or mediator, or as
set out in a settlement agreement. In the event one or more defendants to any action
involving such claim or claims against COUNTY is unable to pay its share of defense
costs due to bankruptcy or dissolution of the business, such CONTRACTOR shall meet
and confer with the other parties to such action regarding unpaid defense costs.

Amend County information in Paragraph 20.2 of Section 21.0, “Notices”, to read as
follows:

TO COUNTY:

Dalia M. Mariscal-Martinez

Management Analyst I1

County of Monterey, Resource Management Agency
1441 Schilling Place, South 2™ Floor

Salinas, California 93901-4527

Phone: (831) 755-8966

Fax: (831) 755-4958

Email: mariscaldm @co.monterey.ca.us

Page 2 of 4
Amendment No. | to Agreement No. A-13126
ICF Jones & Stokes, Inc.
On-Call Services for Environmental Planning & Consulting Services
for Various Federally Funded Road/Bridge/Building Facilities Projects (RFQ #10499)
RMA — Public Works, Parks and Facilities
Term: July 7, 2016 — July 7, 2020
Not to Exceed: $500,000



All other terms and conditions of the Agreement, including all Exhibits thereto, remain
unchanged and in full force.

This Amendment No. 1 shall be attached to the Agreement and incorporated therein as if
fully set forth in the Agreement.

The recitals to this Amendment No. 1 are incorporated into the Agreement and this
Amendment No. 1.

Page 3 of 4
Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. A-13126
ICF Jones & Stokes, Inc.
On-Call Services for Environmental Planning & Consulting Services
for Various Federally Funded Road/Bridge/Building Facilities Projects (RFQ #10499)
RMA — Public Works, Parks and Facilities
Term: July 7, 2016 — July 7, 2020
Not to Exceed: $500,000



IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 1 to the
Agreement which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

]

/ // yre, /17 ICF Jones & Stokes, Inc.

COUNTY OF Ol\}TEREY / CONTRACTOR*

/ Con[racts/Purchdsmg Ofticer Contractor’s Business Name

/
/ 73 [
Date: o //2//2 By: %‘{}
) (Signa’[ure of Chair Presiddt or Vice President)

Approved as to Form and Legality Its: Robert F. Toth, Sr. Vice President, Contracts

Office of the County Counsel- Management (Print Name and Title)

Date: b/ @[] 9
By: .
(Signature of Secretardy, Asst. S(‘{‘(Jt,ldry, CFO,
Treasurer or Asst, lreaaurer)
Date: &
Its: RoseMarie Jones, Asst. Secretary

(Print Name and Title)
Approved as to Fiscal Provisions

//7% Date: c: v/;_“ g
By: o

Auditor/Controller

Date: _ b ([ 242019

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions
Office of the County Counsel-Risk Management
Charles J. McKee, County Counsel-Risk Manager

By:

Name:

Title:

Date:

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the corporation shall be set farth
above together with the signatures of two (2) specified officers per California Corporations Code Section 313. If CONTRACTOR is a Limited
Liability Corporation (LLC), the full legal name of the LLC shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two (2) managers. If
CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the full legal name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has
authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall
set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement or Amendment to said Agreement.

Page 4 of 4
Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. A-13126
ICF Jones & Stokes, Inc.
On-Call Services for Environmental Planning & Consulting Services
for Various Federally Funded Road/Bridge/Building Facilities Projects (RFQ #10499)
RMA — Public Works, Parks and Facilities
Term: July 7, 2016 — July 7, 2020
Not to Exceed: $500,000



AC‘/;?)Q DATE(MM/DD/YYYY)
S CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 052112019
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.
IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If o
SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this %
certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). ]
PRODUCER . CONTACT _%_w
Aon Risk Services Northeast, Inc. PHONE i EAX > i
New York Ny office (AIC. No. Exy): (866) 283-7122 {AIG. Noj; (B0O) 363-0105 &
One Liberty Plaza E-MAIL °
165 Broﬁdway, Suite 3201 ADDREES: T
New York Ny JI000p  Ush INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
INSURED INSURER A: Great Northern Insurance Co. 20303
ICF Jones & stokes, Inc. INSURER B: Federal Insurance Company 20281
’SESB: Lz;s:?gﬁag;mann INSURER C: Continental Casualty Company 20443
Fairfax, VA 22031 usA INSURER D:
INSURER E:
INSURER F:
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 570076315350 REVISION NUMBER:
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. Limits shown are as requested
TSR TYPE OF INSURANCE e POLICY NUMBER e | ey Exe LIMITS
AT X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 35812409 1/2015] eacH occuRRENCE $1,000, 000
Package - Domestic DAMAGE TO RENTED
| cLams-maoe OCCUR PREMBES {E wotuirance $1,000,000
X | Contractuai Liability MED EXP (Any one person) $10,000
j PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $1,000,000] @
[32]
| GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER GENERAL AGGREGATE $2,000,000 0
x | poLicy DJPECT' Loc PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG $2,000,000 @
OTHER: §
A | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY 73522955 07/01/2018|07/01/2019 COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT $1.000, 000 b
Automobile - All States (Ea accident) = ikl -
X | ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY { Per perscn) g
] OWNED . SCHEDULED BODILY INJURY {Per accident) @
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS 'ci'
— PROPERTY DAMAGE
[Clameames [ g
]
B | X | UMBRELLALIAB | X | OCCUR 93630018 o 07/01/2018[07/01/2019[EaCH OCCURRENCE $5,000,000] ©
| Excess LaB CLAIMS-MADE Umreltla LTt ity AGGREGATE $5,000, 000
pen|  [ReTENTION
B | WORKERS COMPENSATION AND 71754337 07/01/2018|07/01/2019 X | PER | OTH-
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YiN workers Compensation STATUTE ER
ANY PROPRIETOR / PARTNER / EXECUTIVE E.L. EACHACCIDENT $1,000,000
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? E NIA
(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE-EA EMPLOYEE $1,000,000
I[’)Egsc‘gf%cﬂ?ﬁ g"EeOrPERAT!ONS below E.L. DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT $1,000,000]—
€ | E&O-MPL-Primary 652011911 07/01/2018/07,/01/2019(Each Claim $3,000, 000| ==
Errors & Omissions overall policy aggri $3,000,000 -;
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES {ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) E
1 - Professional Liability is a Claims Made policy. There is no Additional Insured status on the Professional Liability B
coverage. E
2 - County of Monterey, its agents, officers and employees as Additicnal Insureds as respects General Liability and Automobile [*=
Liability as required by written contract. #.
[ -~}
3 - subject to the standard terms and conditions of the individual policies, the indicated coverage is primary and _-'-EE-;
=

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

County of Monterey

Resources Management Agency

Attn: Dalia Mariscal-Martinez

1441 schilling Place, South Building,
2nd FL

Salinas, CA 93901 usA

POLICY PROVISIONS,

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE
EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE

it it

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

©1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



AGENCY CUSTOMER ID: 570000024256
LOC #:

ACORIDT
— ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE o

AGENCY
Aon Risk Services Northeast, Inc.

POLICY NUMBER
see cCertificate Number: 570076315350

CARRIER
See Certificate Number: 570076315350

NAIC CODE

NAMED INSURED
ICF lJones & Stokes, Inc.

EFFECTIVE DATE:

ADDITIONAL REMARKS

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,
FORM NUMBER: ACORD 25 FORM TITLE: Certificate of Liability Insurance

Additional Description of Operations / Locations / Vehicles:

Automobile.

non-contributory but only as respect work being done by ICF Jones & Stokes, Inc. for the County of Monterey.

4 - waiver of subrogation is included to the extent permitted by law as respect General Liability and

ACORD 101 {2008/01)

© 2008 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



cCHUBBE

Liability Insurance

Endorsement
Policy Period JULY 1,2018 TO JULY 1, 2019
Effective Date JULY 1,2018
Policy Number 3581-24-09 DTO
Insured ICF INERNATIONAL, INC.
ICF JONES & STOKES, INC.
Name of Company =~ GREAT NORTHERN INSURANCE COMPANY
Date Issued JUNE 30, 2018

This Endorsement applies to the following forms:

GENERAL LIABILITY

Who Is An Insured

Addijtional Insured -
Scheduled Person
Or Organization

Liability Insurance

Under Who Is An Insured, the following provision is added.

Persons or organizations shown in the Schedule are insureds; but they are insureds only if you are
obligated pursuant to a contract or agreement to provide them with such insurance as is afforded by
this policy.

However, the person or organization is an insured only:

if and then only to the extent the person or organization is described in the Schedule;
to the extent such contract or agreement requires the person or organization to be afforded
status as an insured,

for activities that did not occur, in whole or in part, before the execution of the contract or
agreement; and

with respect to damages, loss, cost or expense for injury or damage to which this insurance
applies.

No person or organization is an imsured under this provision:

that is more specifically identified under any other provision of the Who Is An Insured
section (regardless of any limitation applicable thereto).

with respect to any assumnption of liability (of another person or organization) by them in a
contract or agreement. This limitation does not apply to the liability for damages, loss, cost or
expense for injury or damage, to which this insurance applies, that the person or organization
would have in the absence of such contract or agreement.

Additional insured - Scheduled Person Or Organization continued

Form 80-02-2367 (Rev. 5-07)

Endorsement Page 1



cCHUBBE

Liability Endorsement
{continued)
Under Conditions, the following provision is added to the condition titled Other Insurance.
Conditions
Other Insurance — If you are obligated, pursuant to a contract or agreement, to provide the person or organization
Primary, Noncontributory shown in the Schedule with primary insurance such as is afforded by this policy, then in such case
Insurance - Scheduled this insurance is primary and we will not seek contribution from insurance available to such person
Person Or Organization OrOrEAnZAtol.
Schedule
Persons or organizations that you are obligated, pursuant to a contract or agreement, to provide with
such insurance as is afforded by this policy.
Monterey County Water Resources, County of Monterey, its officers, agents and employees
Such insurance as is afforded by this insurance is primary and no other insurance of the
additional insured will be called upon to contribute to a loss
All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.
Authorized Repressntative Q__Q/\&@
Liability Insurance Additional Insured - Scheduled Person Or Organization last page
Form 80-02-2367 (Rev. 5-07) Endorsement Page 2



POLICY NUMBER: (18) 7352-29-55 COMMERCIAL AUTO
CA 20481013

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

DESIGNATED INSURED FOR
COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

AUTO DEALERS COVERAGE FORM
BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM
MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless
modified by this endorsement.

This endorsement identifies person(s) or organization(s) who are “insureds” for Covered Autos Liability Coverage
under the Who Is An Insured provision of the Coverage Form. This endorsement does not alter coverage
provided in the Coverage Form.

This endorsement changes the policy effective on the inception date of the policy unless another date is indicated
below.

Named Insured: ICF INTERNATIONAL, INC.
ICF JONES & STOKES, INC.

Endorsement Effective Date: 7/1/18

SCHEDULE

Name Of Person(s) Or Organization(s):
"ANY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION AS REQUIRED BY INSURED CONTRACT".
Monterey County Water Resources, County of Monterey, its officers, agents and employees

Such insurance as is afforded by the insurance is primary and no other insurance of the additional insured shall be
called upon to contribute to a loss

Information reguired to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

Each person or organization shown in the Schedule is
an “insured” for Covered Autos Liability Coverage, but
only to the extent that person or organization qualifies
as an ‘insured” under the Who Is An Insured
provision contained in Paragraph A.1. of Section Il —
Covered Autos Liabilty Coverage in the Business
Auto and Motor Carrier Coverage Forms and
Paragraph D.2. of Section | — Covered Autos
Coverages of the Auto Dealers Coverage Form.

CA 20481013 ®© Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2011 Page 1 of 1



